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ACTS AND RESOLVES 

PASSED BY THE 

FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1888. 

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, 
February 26, 1840, and March 16, 184.2. 

AUGUSTA: 
STEVEt'l'S & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 

1866. 



PUBLIC LA WS 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1866. 



32 FEES OF JURORS, ETC.-FUR BEARING ANIMALS. 

CHAP. 54. when the wife is called to testify, by, or with the consent of her 
competent husband, and the husband, by, or with the consent of his wife. 
witnesses. 

Foes of jurors 
aud deputy 
sheriffs to be 
$2 per day. 

Witnesses' fees 
to be $1.50 per 
day. 

County com­
missioners 
$2.50 por day. 

Provisions 
hereof, not to 
apply to oom­
missioners of 
Cumberland co. 

Pel' diem pay 
of seleetmen 
and assessors 
to be $1.50. 

Destruction of 
oertain animals 
prohibited, 
and penalty 
therefor. 

Approved February 23, 1866. 

Chapter :i4. 
An IlOt to inol'ense the fees of jurors, depnty sheriffs, witnesses and county oommissioners, 

seleetmen and assessors. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Rep1'esentatives in Legis­
lature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. The fees of grand and trial jurors attending court, or 
before a sheriff, on occasions prescribed by law, and of deputy 
sheriffs when ordered to attend the supreme judicial conrt, shall 
be two dollars pel' day for each days attendance; the fees of wit­
nesses attending' in the supreme judicial court, shall be one dollar 
and fifty cents per day for each days attendance; and the fees of 
each county commissioner shall be two dollars and fifty cents per 
day while actually employed in the service of the county, including 
the time necessarily spent in making drafts, or other labor, instead 
of the several sums now fixed by law for said fees; p1'ovided that 
the provisions of this act shall not apply to the pay of the county 
commissioners of Cumberland county. 

SECT. 2. And the daily pay of the selectmen and assessors shall 
be one dollar and fifty cents, instead of the sum now provided by 
statute. 

Approved February 23, 1866. 

An IlOt to provont the killing of fur bel1ring animals betwoen the mOllths of May I1nd 
October. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis­
latw'e assembled, as follows: 

No person shall ill allY way destroy, between the first day of 
J nne and the fifteeuth day of October of each year, any mink, 
beaver, sable, otter, fisher or muskrat, under penalty of ten dollars 
for 'each animal so destroyed, to be recovered on complaint; one 
half of said penalty to go to the county where the offence is com­
mitted and one half to the prosecutor. 

Approved 1!'obrunl'Y 23, 1866. 


